previously reported unaudited consolidated quarterly financial information for the first, second, third and fourth
quarters in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2014.

It should be noted that quarterly amounts are rounded separately and as a result the sum of the quarterly amounts may
not equal the computed amount for the full year.

Net Sales Gross Profit Net
Income/(Loss)

Basic Earnings/
(Loss) Per Share

Diluted
Earnings/ (Loss)
Per Share

(Unaudited; in thousands, except per share data)
Fiscal Quarters
Fourth 2014, restated $35,687 $3,508 $1,034 $0.10 $0.10
Third 2014, restated 32,992 3,795 (60 ) (0.01 ) (0.01 )
Second 2014, restated 34,805 4,644 (14,714 ) (1.50 ) (1.50 )
First 2014, restated $32,138 3,378 $(1,331 ) $(0.14 ) (0.14 )

Fourth 2013 $39,122 $5,454 $(8,667 ) $(0.89 ) $(0.89 )
Third 2013 35,154 5,159 382 0.04 0.04
Second 2013 33,681 2,899 (1,144 ) (0.12 ) (0.12 )
First 2013, restated 32,989 4,165 (101 ) (0.01 ) (0.01 )

82

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

150

Consolidated Balance Sheet
September 30, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $1,980 $1,980
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 22,347 22,347
Inventories, net 23,247 (721 ) 22,526
Deferred income taxes 1,114 (1,114 ) —
Other current assets 3,597 3,597
Total current assets 52,285 (1,835 ) 50,450

Fixed assets, net 17,850 17,850
Intangible assets, net 2,392 2,392
Goodwill 2,005 2,005
Deferred income taxes 11,144 (11,144 ) —
Other long term assets 299 299

Total assets $85,975 $ (12,979 ) $72,996

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $2,908 $2,908
Accounts payable 17,732 17,732
Accrued payroll and related expenses 3,203 3,203
Other accrued expenses 1,008 1,008
Customer deposits 1,553 1,553
Total current liabilities 26,404 — 26,404

Long-term debt 28,479 28,479
Other long-term liabilities 708 708
Total liabilities 55,591 — 55,591

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value:
500,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding —

Common stock, $0.01 par value:
Authorized: 50,000,000 shares
Issued: 11,146,571 shares
Outstanding: 10,126,767 shares

111 111

Additional paid-in capital 44,302 44,302
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) (12,575 ) (12,979 ) (25,554 )
Treasury stock, at cost: 1,019,804 shares (1,454 ) (1,454 )
Total stockholders’ equity 30,384 (12,979 ) 17,405
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $85,975 $ (12,979 ) $72,996

83

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

151

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

152

Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 27, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $679 $679
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 23,245 23,245
Inventories, net 21,152 (443 ) 20,709
Deferred income taxes 1,382 (1,382 ) —
Other current assets 2,107 2,107
Total current assets 48,565 (1,825 ) 46,740

Fixed assets, net $18,489 $18,489
Intangible assets, net 2,456 2,456
Goodwill 2,005 2,005
Deferred income taxes 12,634 (12,634 ) —
Other long term assets 238 238

Total assets $84,387 $ (14,459 ) $69,928

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $2,908 $2,908
Accounts payable 14,340 14,340
Accrued payroll and related expenses 2,869 2,869
Other accrued expenses 947 947
Customer deposits 928 928
Total current liabilities 21,992 — 21,992

Long-term debt 31,578 31,578
Other long-term liabilities 153 153
Total liabilities 53,723 — 53,723

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value:
500,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding —

Common stock, $0.01 par value:
Authorized: 50,000,000 shares
Issued: 11,072,821 shares
Outstanding: 10,053,956 shares

111 111

Additional paid-in capital 44,132 44,132
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) (12,129 ) (14,459 ) (26,588 )
Treasury stock, at cost: 1,018,865 shares (1,450 ) (1,450 )
Total stockholders’ equity 30,664 (14,459 ) 16,205
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $84,387 $ (14,459 ) $69,928

84

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

153

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

154

Consolidated Balance Sheet
March 28, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $652 $652
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 25,083 25,083
Inventories, net 20,103 (358 ) 19,745
Deferred income taxes 1,382 (1,382 ) —
Other current assets 1,124 1,124
Total current assets 48,344 (1,740 ) 46,604

Fixed assets, net $19,261 $19,261
Intangible assets, net 2,520 2,520
Goodwill 2,005 2,005
Deferred income taxes 12,637 (12,637 ) —
Other long term assets 339 339

Total assets $85,106 $ (14,377 ) $70,729

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $2,908 $2,908
Accounts payable 15,304 15,304
Accrued payroll and related expenses 2,557 2,557
Other accrued expenses 960 960
Customer deposits 438 438
Total current liabilities 22,167 — 22,167

Long-term debt 32,229 32,229
Other long-term liabilities 158 158
Total liabilities 54,554 — 54,554

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value:
500,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding —

Common stock, $0.01 par value:
Authorized: 50,000,000 shares
Issued: 11,107,115 shares
Outstanding: 10,090,661 shares

112 112

Additional paid-in capital 44,032 44,032
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) (12,152 ) (14,377 ) (26,529 )
Treasury stock, at cost: 1,016,454 shares (1,440 ) (1,440 )
Total stockholders’ equity 30,552 (14,377 ) 16,175
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $85,106 $ (14,377 ) $70,729

85

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

155

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

156

Consolidated Balance Sheet
December 27, 2013
As reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands)
ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $1,733 $1,733
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 21,729 21,729
Inventories, net 21,449 (232 ) 21,217
Deferred income taxes 1,382 1,382
Other current assets 1,002 1,002
Total current assets 47,295 (232 ) 47,063

Fixed assets, net 19,107 19,107
Intangible assets, net 2,583 2,583
Goodwill 2,005 2,005
Deferred income taxes 12,281 12,281
Other long term assets 416 416

Total assets $83,687 $ (232 ) $83,455

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $2,908 $2,908
Accounts payable 13,295 13,295
Accrued payroll and related expenses 2,040 2,040
Other accrued expenses 894 894
Customer deposits 1,199 1,199
Total current liabilities 20,336 — 20,336

Long-term debt 32,193 32,193
Other long-term liabilities 163 163
Total liabilities 52,692 — 52,692

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock, $0.01 par value:
500,000 shares authorized; none issued or outstanding
Common stock, $0.01 par value:
Authorized: 50,000,000 shares
Issued: 11,046,172 shares
Outstanding: 10,029,718 shares

111 111

Additional paid-in capital 43,906 43,906
Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) (11,582 ) (232 ) (11,814 )
Treasury stock, at cost: 1,016,454 shares (1,440 ) (1,440 )
Total stockholders’ equity 30,995 (232 ) 30,763
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $83,687 $ (232 ) $83,455

86

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

157

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

158

Three Months Ended Years Ended
September 30, 2014 September 30, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands)
Net sales $35,687 $35,687 $135,621 $135,621
Cost of sales 31,901 278 32,179 119,576 721 120,297
Gross profit 3,786 (278 ) 3,508 16,045 (721 ) 15,324

Selling and administrative
expenses 3,551 3,551 14,567 14,567

Impairment of goodwill and
other intangibles — — — —

Restatement and related expenses(1,302 ) (1,302 ) 1,136 1,136
Operating profit/(loss) 1,537 (278 ) 1,259 342 (721 ) (379 )

Interest and financing expense 386 386 1,795 1,795
Other expense/(income) — — 18 18
Income/(loss) before income
taxes 1,151 (278 ) 873 (1,471 ) (721 ) (2,192 )

Provision for/(benefit from)
income taxes 1,597 (1,758 ) (161 ) 621 12,258 12,879

Net income/(loss) $ (446 ) $1,480 $1,034 $ (2,092 ) $ (12,979 ) $ (15,071 )

Net income/(loss) per common and common equivalent share:
Basic $ (0.05 ) $0.15 $0.10 $ (0.21 ) $ (1.32 ) $ (1.53 )
Diluted (0.04 ) $0.15 0.10 (0.21 ) $ (1.32 ) (1.53 )

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding:
Basic 9,853,647 9,853,647 9,827,043 9,827,043
Diluted 9,950,634 9,950,634 9,827,043 9,827,043

87

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

159

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
June 27, 2014 June 27, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands)
Net sales $32,992 $32,992 $99,934 $99,934
Cost of sales 29,112 85 29,197 87,675 443 88,118
Gross profit 3,880 (85 ) 3,795 12,259 (443 ) 11,816

Selling and administrative
expenses 3,195 3,195 10,938 10,938

Impairment of goodwill and
other intangibles — —

Restatement and related expenses 102 102 2,516 2,516
Operating profit/(loss) 583 (85 ) 498 (1,195 ) (443 ) (1,638 )

Interest and financing expense 558 558 1,410 1,410
Other expense/(income) — — 18 18
Income/(loss) before income taxes25 (85 ) (60 ) (2,623 ) (443 ) (3,066 )

Provision for/(benefit from)
income taxes 3 (3 ) — (977 ) 14,016 13,039

Net income/(loss) $22 $ (82 ) $ (60 ) $ (1,646 ) $ (14,459 ) $ (16,105 )

Net income/(loss) per common and common equivalent share:
Basic $— $(0.01 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.17 ) $ (1.47 ) $ (1.64 )
Diluted — (0.01 ) (0.01 ) (0.17 ) (1.47 ) (1.64 )

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding:
Basic 9,838,872 9,838,872 9,816,974 9,816,974
Diluted 9,902,017 9,902,017 9,816,974 9,816,974

88

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

160

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
March 28, 2014 March 28, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated As reported Adjustment Restated

(in thousands)
Net sales $34,805 $34,805 $66,942 $66,942
Cost of sales 30,035 126 30,161 58,562 358 58,920
Gross profit 4,770 (126 ) 4,644 8,380 (358 ) 8,022

Selling and administrative
expenses 3,952 3,952 7,744 7,744

Impairment of goodwill and
other intangibles — — — —

Restatement and related expenses 1,258 1,258 2,414 2,414
Operating profit/(loss) (440 ) (126 ) (566 ) (1,778 ) (358 ) (2,136 )

Interest and financing expense 492 492 852 852
Other expense/(income) (1 ) (1 ) 18 18
Income/(loss) before income taxes(931 ) (126 ) (1,057 ) (2,648 ) (358 ) (3,006 )

Provision for/(benefit from)
income taxes (362 ) 14,019 13,657 (979 ) 14,019 13,040

Net income/(loss) $ (569 ) $ (14,145 ) $ (14,714 ) $ (1,669 ) $ (14,377 ) $ (16,046 )

Net income/(loss) per common and common equivalent share:
Basic $ (0.06 ) $ (1.44 ) $ (1.50 ) $ (0.17 ) $ (1.47 ) $ (1.64 )
Diluted (0.06 ) (1.44 ) (1.50 ) (0.17 ) (1.47 ) (1.64 )

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent shares outstanding:
Basic 9,829,964 9,829,964 9,805,841 9,805,841
Diluted 9,829,964 9,829,964 9,805,841 9,805,841

89

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

161

Three Months Ended
December 27, 2013
As reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales $32,138 $32,138
Cost of sales 28,528 232 28,760
Gross profit 3,610 (232 ) 3,378

Selling and administrative
expenses 3,791 3,791

Impairment of goodwill and
other intangibles — —

Restatement and related expenses 1,156 1,156
Operating profit/(loss) (1,337 ) (232 ) (1,569 )

Interest and financing expense 360 360
Other expense/(income) 19 19
Income/(loss) before income taxes (1,716 ) (232 ) (1,948 )

Provision for/(benefit from)
income taxes (617 ) (617 )

Net income/(loss) $ (1,099 ) $ (232 ) $ (1,331 )

Net income/(loss) per common and common equivalent share:
Basic $ (0.11 ) $ (0.03 ) $ (0.14 )
Diluted (0.11 ) (0.03 ) (0.14 )

Weighted average number of common and common equivalent
shares outstanding:
Basic 9,780,896 9,780,896
Diluted 9,780,896 9,780,896

90

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

162

Year Ended
September 30, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (in thousands)
Net income/(loss) $ (2,092 ) (12,979 ) (15,071 )
Non-cash adjustments:
Stock-based compensation 542 542
Depreciation and amortization 4,846 4,846
Impairment of goodwill and other intangibles — —
Directors’ fees paid in stock — —
Loss on sale of fixed assets 2 2
Reserve for doubtful accounts 73 73
Deferred tax expense/(benefit) 776 12,258 13,034

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 5,525 5,525
Inventory (1,343 ) 721 (622 )
Other current assets (2,987 ) (2,987 )
Other long term assets 15 15
Accounts payable 902 902
Accrued expenses 936 936
Customer deposits 1,366 1,366
Other long term liabilities 541 541
Net cash flows from operating activities 9,102 — 9,102

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of fixed assets (4,465 ) (4,465 )
Proceeds from disposal of fixed assets 323 323
Net cash flows from investing activities (4,142 ) — (4,142 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advances from revolving line of credit 56,016 56,016
Repayments of revolving line of credit (59,846 ) (59,846 )
Borrowings under other loan agreements 1,300 1,300
Repayments under other loan agreements (2,887 ) (2,887 )
Debt issuance costs (2 ) (2 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 19 19
Proceeds from employee stock plan purchases — —
Shares withheld for payment of taxes upon vesting of restricted
stock (79 ) (79 )

Net cash flows from financing activities (5,479 ) — (5,479 )

Net cash flows for the period (519 ) (519 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 2,499 2,499
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $1,980 $— $1,980

Supplemental cash flow information:
Interest paid $1,556 1,556

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

163

91

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

164

Income taxes paid 9 9

Non-cash transactions:
Fixed assets purchased with extended payment terms 322 322

92

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

165

Nine Months Ended
June 27, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (in thousands)
Net income/(loss) $ (1,646 ) (14,459 ) (16,105 )
Non-cash adjustments:
Stock-based compensation 378 378
Depreciation and amortization 3,625 3,625
Impairment of goodwill & other intg. —
Directors' fees paid in stock — —
gain/loss sale of fixed assets —
Reserve for doubtful accounts 220 220
Deferred tax expense/benefit (982 ) 14,016 13,034

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 4,480 4,480
Inventory 752 443 1,195
Other current assets (1,497 ) (1,497 )
Other long term assets 81 81
Accounts payable (2,634 ) (2,634 )
Accrued expenses 541 541
Customer deposits 741 741
Other long term liabilities (14 ) (14 )
Net cash flows from operating activities 4,045 — 4,045

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of fixed assets (3,806 ) (3,806 )
Grant proceeds from outside parties —
Proceeds from (net cost of) disposal of fixed assets 323 323
Net cash flows from investing activities (3,483 ) — (3,483 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advances from revolving line of credit 43,513 43,513
Repayments of revolving line of credit (44,971 ) (44,971 )
Borrowings under other loan agreements 1,300 1,300
Repayments under other loan agreements (2,160 ) (2,160 )
Debt issuance costs (2 ) (2 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 17 17
Proceeds from employee stock plan purchases — —
Shares withheld for payment of taxes upon vesting of restricted
stock (79 ) (79 )

Net cash flows from financing activities (2,382 ) — (2,382 )

Net cash flows for the period (1,820 ) — (1,820 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 2,499 2,499
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $679 $— $679

Supplemental cash flow information:

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

166

93

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

167

Interest paid $1,177 $1,177
Income taxes paid 12 12

Non-cash transactions:
Fixed assets purchased with extended payment terms 466 466

94

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

168

Six Months Ended
March 28, 2014
As reported Adjustment Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (in thousands)
Net income/(loss) $ (1,669 ) (14,377 ) (16,046 )
Non-cash adjustments:
Stock-based compensation 287 287
Depreciation and amortization 2,419 2,419
Impairment of goodwill & other intg. —
Directors' fees paid in stock — —
gain/loss sale of fixed assets —
Reserve for doubtful accounts 433 433
Deferred tax expense/benefit (985 ) 14,019 13,034

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 2,429 2,429
Inventory 1,801 358 2,159
Other current assets (514 ) (514 )
Other long term assets (18 ) (18 )
Accounts payable (2,009 ) (2,009 )
Accrued expenses 242 242
Customer deposits 251 251
Other long term liabilities (9 ) (9 )
Net cash flows from operating activities 2,658 — 2,658

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of fixed assets (3,099 ) (3,099 )
Grant proceeds from outside parties —
Proceeds from (net cost of) disposal of fixed assets 323 323
Net cash flows from investing activities (2,776 ) — (2,776 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advances from revolving line of credit 29,115 29,115
Repayments of revolving line of credit (30,650 ) (30,650 )
Borrowings under other loan agreements 1,300 1,300
Repayments under other loan agreements (1,432 ) (1,432 )
Debt issuance costs (2 ) (2 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 17 17
Proceeds from employee stock plan purchases — —
Shares withheld for payment of taxes upon vesting of restricted
stock (77 ) (77 )

Net cash flows from financing activities (1,729 ) — (1,729 )

Net cash flows for the period (1,847 ) — (1,847 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 2,499 2,499
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $652 $— $652

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

169

95

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

170

Supplemental cash flow information:
Interest paid 790 790
Income taxes paid 12 12

Non-cash transactions:
Fixed assets purchased with extended payment terms 805 805

96

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

171

Three Months Ended
December 27, 2013
As reported Adjustment Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (in thousands)
Net income/(loss) (1,099 ) $ (232 ) (1,331 )
Non-cash adjustments:
Stock-based compensation 150 150
Depreciation and amortization 1,195 1,195
Impairment of goodwill & other intg. —
Directors' fees paid in stock —
gain/loss sale of fixed assets —
Reserve for doubtful accounts 244 244
Deferred tax expense/benefit (629 ) (629 )

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable 5,972 5,972
Inventory 455 232 687
Other current assets (392 ) (392 )
Other long term assets (91 ) (91 )
Accounts payable (3,213 ) (3,213 )
Accrued expenses (341 ) (341 )
Customer deposits 1,012 1,012
Other long term liabilities (4 ) (4 )
Net cash flows from operating activities 3,259 — 3,259

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of fixed assets (2,593 ) (2,593 )
Grant proceeds from outside parties —
Proceeds from (net cost of) disposal of fixed assets 323 323
Net cash flows from investing activities (2,270 ) — (2,270 )

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Advances from revolving line of credit 15,603 15,603
Repayments of revolving line of credit (17,900 ) (17,900 )
Borrowings under other loan agreements 1,300 1,300
Repayments under other loan agreements (706 ) (706 )
Debt issuance costs (2 ) (2 )
Proceeds from exercise of stock options 17 17
Proceeds from employee stock plan purchases —
Shares withheld for payment of taxes upon vesting of restricted
stock (67 ) (67 )

Net cash flows from financing activities (1,755 ) — (1,755 )

Net cash flows for the period (766 ) — (766 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 2,499 2,499
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $1,733 $— $1,733

Supplemental cash flow information:

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

172

97

Edgar Filing: IEC ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K/A

173

Interest paid 403 403
Income taxes paid 11 11

Non-cash transactions:
Fixed assets purchased with extended payment terms —

Note 21—SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On February 2, 2015, the Company announced its shareholders have elected all seven Vintage Opportunity Fund,
LP-nominated directors to IEC’s Board of Directors. Due to the preceding proxy contest, we will incur higher legal and